I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2006 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 174 (LS)

As amended.

т ,

Introduced by:

F. B. Aguon, Jr. A. B. Palacios, Sr. J. M.S. Brown Edward J.B. Calvo B. J.F. Cruz Mike Cruz Mark Forbes L. F. Kasperbauer R. Klitzkie J. A. Lujan R. J. Respicio Ray Tenorio A. R. Unpingco J. T. Won Pat

Relative to commending and congratulating Master Sergeant Joaquin M. Lizama also known as "Jack" or "Kindo", on his retirement from the Guam Army National Guard, and expressing our sincere gratitude for twentyeight (28) years of hard work and dedication to the people of Guam and extending a heartfelt *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse*.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN

2 GUÅHAN:

3 WHEREAS, Master Sergeant Joaquin M. Lizama was born on June 26,

4 1946 and is the son of Mrs. Paula Lizama of Agat, Guam; and

WHEREAS, Master Sergeant Joaquin M. Lizama graduated from
George Washington High School in June of 1965 and attended the University
of Guam, from August 1973 to December 1976, taking courses in Police
Science and continued his education in the Police Management Program,
graduating in June 1976 from the Northwestern Traffic Institute,
Northwestern University, Evanston, IL; and

.

,

WHEREAS, Master Sergeant Joaquin M. Lizama has been married to
Elaine J. Nauta Lizama for twenty-one (21) years and they have five (5)
children: Jesse Pangelinan, Rebecca Pangelinan, Yvonne Mendiola, Rosemary
Jacob and Danny Lizama and nine (9) grandchildren: Isaac, Isaiah, Trevor,
Shira, Kayleen, Joshua, Ethen, Christian and Eusebio Jr; and

WHEREAS, Master Sergeant Joaquin M. Lizama served in the U.S. Air Force from June of 1965 until December of 1968 and as a police officer in the Guam Police Department fom October of 1971 until July 1983; Master Sergant Joaquin M. Lizama then enlisted in the Guam Army National Guard in August of 1982 and is currently the MEPS Guidance Counselor for the Guam Army National Guard; now, therefore, be it

18 **RESOLVED,** that *I Mina'Bente Ocho Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, 19 on behalf of the people of Guam, commend and congratulate Master Sergeant 20 Joaquin M. Lizama also known as "Jack" or "Kindo", on his retirement from 21 the Guam Army National Guard, and expresses our sincere gratitude for 22 twenty-eight (28) years of hard work and dedication to the people of Guam, 23 and extends a heartfelt *un dångkolo na si Yu'os ma'åse'*; and be it further

24 **RESOLVED,** that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the 25 Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Master Sergeant Joaquin M. Lizama; to the
 Honorable F. Philip Carbullido, Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of Guam;
 to the Honorable Madeleine Z. Bordallo, Member of Congress, U. S. House of
 Representatives; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 3RD DAY OF JULY 2006.

MARK FORBES

Speaker

EDWARD J.B. CALVO

Senator and Secretary of the Legislature